

No. 21-1333

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

GOOGLE LLC,
RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JOHN BERGMAYER
ALEX PETROS
HAROLD FELD
Counsel of Record
PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE
*1818 N St. NW Suite 410
Washington, DC 20782
(202) 861-0020
hfeld@publicknowledge.org*

January 18, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. YouTube’s Recommendations Are a Form of Publishing.....	3
A. Section 230 Precludes Liability Under All Causes of Action That Seek to Impose Liability for User Material.....	5
B. Publishing Is Expressive Activity That Often Conveys a Message of Endorsement	9
C. Congress Enacted Section 230 To Encourage Providers to Use Their Independent Editorial Judgment to Moderate Content.....	13
D. “Recommendations” Are Not Distinct from Other Features of Interactive Computer Services	14
II. Section 230 Applies to Publishing, Not Publisher Business Models.....	17
A. Section 230 Does Not Prevent Holding Online Marketplaces Accountable for Selling Dangerous Products	18
B. Section 230 Does Not Prevent State and Local Business Regulation.....	19
C. Section 230 Does Not Shield the Collection and Use of Personal Data.....	19
III. Section 230 Was Intended to Promote Competition, Free Expression, and User Control	21

A. Section 230 Protects and Promotes a Competitive Market	21
B. Only Congress Can Update Section 230 to Better Fulfill Its Purposes in Today's Circumstances	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. TikTok</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 193841 (E.D. Pa. 2022)	25
<i>Arizona v. Mayorkas</i> , 598 U.S. __ (2022)	24
<i>Banaian v. Bascom</i> , 281 A.3d 975 (2022)	4
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009) ...	6, 7
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Brooke Group v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	22
<i>Brooks v. Thomson Reuters Corp.</i> , No. 21-cv-01418- EMC, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154093 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2021)	20
<i>Doe v. GTE Corp.</i> , 347 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Dyloff v. Ultimate Software Grp., Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 1093)	25
<i>Fair Hous. Council v. Roommates.com</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	8, 20
<i>Firth v. State</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 365 (2002)	4
<i>Force v. Facebook</i> , 934 F. 3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019) ...	4, 11
<i>Giuffre v. Dershowitz</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	4
<i>Henderson v. Source For Pub. Data</i> , 53 F.4th 110 (4th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Herrick v. Grindr</i> , 765 F. App'x 586, 590-91 (2d Cir. 2019)	7
<i>HomeAway.com v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 918 F.3d 676, 684 (9th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>In re Phila. Newspapers</i> , 690 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Maynard v. Snapchat</i> , 357 Ga. App. 496 (Ga. Ct. App. 2020)	25

<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co., Div. of Knight Newspapers. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241, 258 (1974)	10, 12
<i>Oberdorf v. Amazon.com Inc.</i> , 930 F.3d 136	18
<i>Oja v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 440 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Salyer v. S. Poverty Law Ctr.</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 912 (W.D. Ky. 2009)	4, 5
<i>Verizon Communs. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	22
<i>Zeran v. America Online</i> , 129 F.3d 327, 330 (4th Cir. 1997)	12

Statutes

141 Cong Rec H 8460	13
47 U.S.C. § 230	passim
<i>PACT Act</i> , S. 797, 117th Cong. (2021)	24
<i>Platform Integrity Act</i> , H.R. 9695, 118th Cong. (2022)	24
S. Rep. No. 104-230	13

Other Authorities

Claire Cain Miller, <i>When Uber and Airbnb Meet the Real World</i> , NY Times (Oct. 17, 2014), https://www.nytimes.com/2014/10/19/upshot/when-uber-lyft-and-airbnb-meet-the-real-world.html ..	18
Congressional Research Service, <i>Section 230: An Overview</i> (April 7, 2021)	15
DuckDuckGo, <i>Measuring the Filter Bubble</i> (December 4, 2018), https://spreadprivacy.com/google-filter-bubble-study	18
Harold Feld, <i>The Case for the Digital Platform Act: Market Structure and Regulation of Digital Platforms</i> (2019)	26

John Bergmayer, <i>Even Under Kind Masters: A Proposal to Require that Dominant Platforms Accord Their Users Due Process</i> (2018).....	27
John Bergmayer, <i>It Doesn't Make Sense to Treat Ads The Same As User Generated Content</i> , Techdirt (Aug. 17, 2020)	26
John Bergmayer, <i>Section 230 Protects Speech, Not Business Models</i> , CPI Antitrust Chronicle (May 2021)	19
Joseph Bernstein, <i>Chaos on Twitter Leads a Group of Journalists to Start an Alternative</i> , NY Times (Nov. 21, 2022), https://www.nytimes.com/2022/11/21/style/mastodon-twitter-adam-davidson.html	24
Mastodon, Moderation actions, https://docs.joinmastodon.org/admin/moderation	24
Mastodon, Servers, https://joinmastodon.org/servers	25
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977)	3
